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	Turneringsböcker - Matcher
	€

	1. 
	SP
	1857 New York
	The Book of the First American Chess Congress, by Daniel Willard Fiske, M.A. One of the very first real tournament books! Olms reprint 1985, hc. At the Congress, among others, Mr. Paul Morphy, of New Orleans, Louisiana and Mr Louis Paulsen, of Dubuque, Iowa, were present. Article from Mr. J. Löwenthal in the book and more than 200 pages   "Incidents in the History of American Chess", originally printed in 1859!! Winner of the Tournament: Morphy
	49



	2. 
	SP
	1877 Leipzig

1878 Paris
	Schallopp: Der Schachkongress zu Leipzig, 218 p + Der Int.Schach-kongress zu Paris, 175 p, hc w d j, good cond, Olms reprint 1990 


	43

	3. 
	SP
	1879/81 Leipzig/Berlin
	Schallopp: Der erste, und zweite Kongress, 229 p, 197 g, old bind, good cond, Front cover printed „Altona Schachklub“  Leipzig 1883,L/N 5210                                                                very rare                
	390



	4. 
	SP
	1882 Wien
	Bijl: Zweite Wiener Int.Mt, 434 p, hc w d j,Olms reprint 1984
	34

	5. 
	SS
	1890 Wien
	Goldman: Chess Tournament,151p, 78 games, soft, Heidelberg 1983, First Kolisch Memorial,  1. Max Weiss
	12



	6. 
	SP
	1895 Hastings
	Cheshire: Chess Tournament, 370 p, 230 g, London 1896, Betts: 25–28

Original bound, good condition.  1. Pillsbury
	64


	7. 
	SP
	1895/96 St.Petersburg
	Owen: The Match Tournament, 118 p, hardcover, Yorklyn 1989
	36

	8. 
	SP
	1896 Budapest
	Maroczy: Int.Schachmeisterturnier, 104 p, pp, 82 g, 1.Tschigorin,  Some games ann, condition o.k., L/N 5243, Kecskemet 1941                       rare
	58



	9. 
	SP
	1896 Nürnberg
	Tarrasch/Schröder: Das Grosse Schachturnier, 294 S, 171 Partien, hardcover w d j  1. Em.Lasker 2. Maroczy 3/4. Pillsbury und Tarrasch,

Olms reprint   
	43



	10. 
	JK
	1897 Berlin
	Goldman: Int.Meisterturnier,176 p, pp, 159g, 1.Charousek,  1966
	16

	11. 
	JK
	1897/1899/1901
	Stockholm/Köpenhamn/Göteborg,  Krause a.o:   De Nordiska Schackkongresserna, 276 p, paperback, L/N 5248, Stockholm 1902

	79

	12. 
	SP
	1898 Köln
	Fiala:  11.German Congress 1.Burn, in English. The only book about this event, hardcover, 264 p, printed in 1997
	46



	13. 
	JK
	1899 London
	Lord/Ward-Higgs: Book of International Chess Congress, 232 p, 

202 games, orig. nicely bound, L/N 5253, Betts 25-36, 1. Em.Lasker                                                                  very rare
	172



	14. 
	SP
	1900 London
	A memoral of an Invitation Chess Tournament, 46 p, hc, 78 games,

Facsimile of L/N 5254, no 694, 1. Teichmann, Stanton DE, 1973

                                                                                                
	32

	15. 
	SP
	1903+1914 Baden bei

Wien
	Marco: Das Int. Gambitturnier, 115+184 p, hc w d jacket, 89+90 g, 

Olms reprint 1983


	36

	16. 
	SP
	1904 Cambridge Springs
	Reinfeld: Book of the Int. Tournament, 84 p, 120 g, hc, excellent

condition, , L/N 5266, N.Y. 1935                                  Very rare
	420



	17. Bij
	SP
	1905-1908 Marshall
Wettkämpfe
	Bijl: Marshall Wettkämfe, hc w dust jacket, Olms reprint 1988
	28

	18. 
	LI
	1905 Stockholm
	Collijn: 3:e Nordisk turnering, 72 p, w cover, TfS nr 6, L/N 5275
	36

	19. 
	SP
	1905 Barmen
	Marco: Der Internationale Schach-Kongressdes Barmer Schach Vereins 1905. Alte Einband etwas  bestossen, Rücken  etwas  defekt, 628 Seiten, 500  Partien. Ein Turnierbuch  mit  einem  Schach - Marsch  und  einem Schach -Walzer  aus  die  Operette  "Der Seekadett  in 3 Akten von Zell, Musik von R. Genée. 32 Schachfiguren v Kindern  .

Schachpartie   mit  lebenden   Figuren  im  zweiten  Akt. Vielen  Bilder. Sieger: Janowski  und   Maroczy.  Dritte   wurde   Marshall  und danach Schlechter und Bernstein. Andere Teilnehmer  waren Mieses,Tchigorin, Nimzowitsch und Spielmann. Wenn mann dieses Buch mit die heutigen Bulletinen vergleicht ...                        Selten
	370



	20. 
	LI
	1906 Stockholm
	Collijn: Internationella Schackturneringen, 90 p, paper, cover defect,

TfS nr 4/5, 1-2. Bernstein/Schlechter L/N 5281, Stockholm 1906
	48



	21. 
	SP
	1907 Kobenhavn
	Collijn: 4:e Nordisk turnering, 80 p, h-cover, TfS nr 10/11, L/N 5283
	64

	22. 
	SP
	1907 Ostende
	Teichmann: Das Meisterturnier, 336 Seiten,405 Partien, Berlin 1923,

L/N 5286. 1-2. Bernstein/Rubinstein  3-4. Mieses/Nimzowitsch 

Das s.g. Champion-Turnier zu Ostende wurde unter 6 "Grossen" gespielt, Sieger Dr. Tarrasch. Zehn Tagen nach wurde dieses mit vielen junge Sterne gestartet, 30 Teilnehmer, Sieger Bernstein und Rubinstein, vor Mieses und Nimzowitsch. Teichmann, Duras, Marco, Tartakower, Spielmann und Blackburn. Eigentlich das beste T, aber die "Grossen" waren 3-fach honoriert!, Original Papier geheftet, gut behalten.
	125



	23. 
	JK
	1907 Karlsbad
	Marco/Schlechter: Das Int.Schachmeisterturn, 426 S, hardcover

210 P, L/N 5284, 1. Rubinstein 2. Maroczy  3. Leonhardt          selten                                        
	114



	24. 
	SP
	1908 Wien
	Marco: Int.Schach –Turnier, 171 p, 190 g, old bind, gut behalten 

1-3. Duras/Maroczy/Schlechter, L/N 5290


	87

	25. 
	SP
	1909 St. Petersburg
	Lasker: Int.Kongress, 192 p, 175 g., soft,      Dover edition 1971
	22

	26. 
	SS
	1909 St. Petersburg
	Lasker. New edition. Probably the first translation in English with algebraic notation., 190 p ,soft. 1-2. Lasker/Rubinstein, Milford 2008.
	15



	27. 
	SP
	1909 Göteborg
	Collijn: Nordiska Schackförbundets 5.e kongress, s. 217-280 TfS nr 11,

with cover, good condition, 1. Vidmar , L/N 5293, Stockholm 1909
	44



	28. 
	SP
	1911 Karlsbad
	Vidmar: Int.Schachturnier,192+192p, I+II BCM reprint 1969-70
	16

	29. 
	SS
	1912 Pistyan
	Int.Schachmeistergurnier, Bulletin A4, 50 p, 153 g, small defects

Typewritten (1965 ?), Exlibris Poul Hage,  1. Rubinstein      selten
	22


	30. 
	SS
	1912 San Sebastian
	Mieses/Lewitt: Int. Schach-Turnier, 148 p, hardcover, 2.ed, Leipzig 1920, 1. Rubinstein,  L/N 5313, neues Einband, gut behalten
	24



	31. 
	SS
	1912 Temesvar
	Goldman: 2.Hungarian Congress, 114 p, soft, 105 g, Bamberg 1981
	13

	32. 
	SS
	1914 Mannheim
	Lauterbach: Int.Meisterturnier (XIX. Deutsche Kongress), 126 p

soft, 93 g, 1. Aljechin  2. Vidmar  3. Spielmann, , Heidelberg 1964
	22



	33. 
	JK
	1914 S:t Petersburg
	Tarrasch: Das Grossmeisterturnier,192p, orig.hardcover,1. Lasker  2. Capablanca  3. Tarrasch,  4. Aljechin 5. Marshall, L/N 5321
	28


	34. 
	SS
	1914 Baden bei Wien
	Schroeder: Gambit tournament, 90 g, 1.Spielmann, Cleveland 1972
	12

	35. 
	JK
	1916 Köbenhavn
	Collijn:  Den 7.nord. Skakkongres, TfS nr 8/9 p 121-228, L/N 5324

A tournament  book   original paper, in  swedish,  110 pages, 119 g, 

1. Johner ahead of Marchand, v.Löwenborg and Krause.Nyholm, Giersing  and  Jacobson. In the  lower  forms, Mr  Karl  Berndtsson, 

B. Owesson and Frans G Bengtsson,
	37



	36. 
	JK
	1917 Kristiania
	Collijn:  8.nord.Schakkongres,102 p,  cover,TfS nr 9/10, L/N 5327
	40

	37. 
	LI
	1919 Göteborg
	Collijn: 9.e Nordisk turnering, 93 p, TfS nr 9-11, paper, L/N 5332  
	43

	38. 
	SS
	1919/20 Göteborg
	Andersson: Göteborgs SS Jubileumsturneringar 392 p, originalbook, good cond, paperback + private hc, Göteborg 1921, L/N 5333
	56



	39. 
	SP
	1921 Brno
	Czech very rare book,The VII. Sjezd tournament, some extras, 80 p, original hardcover, 104 games, with a photo of the 12 partly legendary

participantss. Good cond. 1. Hromadka/Prokes/Treybal  L/N 5338


	77

	40. 
	SP
	1921 Haag
	Kagan:  Int. Schachmeisterturnier, 100 p, orig., pp, 45g, L/N 5339
	26

	41. 
	JK
	1922 London
	Watts: Int. Chess Congress, 137 p, orig.h-cover, some worned,

125g, ann. by Gesa Maroczy, London 1923, 1. Capablanca, L/N 5346
	26


	42. 
	JK
	1922 Oeynhausen
	Dimer a.o: Der 22. Kongress, 196p, orig hc, 155 g, 1. Post  L/N 5348
	22

	43. 
	SP
	1922 Bad Piestany
	Kagan: II. Int. J Breyer Memorial-Turnier, 190 p, 1923, L/N 5349

spine and covers defect, 1. Bogoljubow  2-3. Aljechin/Spielmann


	39

	44. 
	SP
	1923 Karlsbad
	Kagan: III. Int.Schachturnier, 198 p, 153 g, old, poor hardcov, little

waterstained, 1. Aljechin/Bogoljubow/Maroczy, L/N 5355


	35

	45. 
	SS
	1923 Carlsbad
	Spence: Third Carlsbad Congress, A4, 50 p, 153 g, 1. Nimzowitsch

Exlibris Poul Hage, copy 35 Ken Whyld, Betts 25-72
	28



	46. 
	JK
	1923 Mährisch-Ostrau
	Kagan: Int.Schachmeisterturnier, 104 p, orig. hc, L/N 5358, 

Berlin 1923, 1. Lasker 2. Réti 3. Grünfeld,  91 Partien
	28



	47. 
	SS
	1923 Kopenhagen
	Kagan: Internationales Sechsmeister-Turnier, 32 Seiten, 30 P,

1.Nimzowitsch . 2-3 Sämisch und Tartakower, 4. Spielmann. 

Berlin 1923, signed and Exlibris Poul Hage.


	66

	48. 
	SS
	1923 Wien

1910 Wien
	Lachaga: Karl Schlechter Gedenkturnier, 73 p, pp, 66 g, 1.Tartakower, Lachaga: Buenos Aires 1968
	16



	49. 
	SS
	1923 Mährisch-Ostrau
	Becker:Int.Schachmeisterturnier,98p,pp,91Partienm Anmerkung 1. Em.Lasker2.Réti3. Grünfeld,  Buenos Aires 1977 (Lachaga)
	18



	50. 
	SS
	1924 New York
	Aljechin: Das Grossmeister-Turnier, 337 p, orig.hc, 110 g, 

L/N 5367, defect originalbind (spine)
	24



	51. 
	SP
	1925 Moskau
	Bogoljubow: Internationale Schachturnier, 222 p, pp, 210 games, spine and covers defect,  1. Bogoljubow  2. Lasker  3. Capablanca,  L/N 5385, Berlin/Leipzig 1927                                                                    selten/rare
	46



	52. 
	SP
	1925 Paris
	Goetz: Le Tournoi d´Echecs, 56 p, paper, 1. Alekhine, L/N 5388
	34

	53. 
	SS
	1925 Marienbad
	Kongressbuch des Internationalen Schach-Turniers zu Marienbad, Olms reprint 1988, hardcover w d j, 141 Seiten, 120 Partien, 1-2. Rubinstein und Nimzowitsch, vor Marshall, Torre, Réti und Tartakower,Spielmann, Grünfeld.16 Teilnehmer, u.a. Janowski und Sämisch


	18

	54. 
	JK
	1926 Berlin
	Kmoch:Int.SchachTurnier, 84p, 45g, orig.bd, 1.Bogoljubow,L/N 5392
	47

	55. 
	JK
	1926 Hannover
	Int.Meisterturnier, 96 p, 28 g, orig.bd, 1. Nimzowitsch, L/N 5394
	39

	56. 
	SS
	1926 Budapest
	Lachaga: Int.Schachkongress, 98 p, 137 g, paper  1. Grünfeld
	14

	57. 
	SS
	1926 Lake Hopatcong
	Cela/Eceizabarrena: Capablanca memorial, 150 p, En Espanol, 1973
	12

	58. 
	SS
	1927 Niendorf
	Brinckmann: Int.Meisterturnier, 59p, paper, 28g, 

1-2. Tartakower/Nimzowitsch,  Kiel 1927, L/N 5416
	66



	59. 
	SP
	1927 New York
	Das New Yorker Schachturnier 1927, Originalband Leipzig 1928, etwas beschädigt, loose, 176 Seiten, 60 Partien, 1. Capablanca, vor Aljechin, Nimzowitsch, Vidmar, Spielmann und Marshall. L/N 5413


	69

	60. 
	SP
	1927 Kecskemet
	Aljechin: Das erste Int.Schachmeisterturnier, 159 p, private hardcover, 146 games  1. Aljechin 2/3. Nimzowitsch/Steiner, L/N 5405.

The editor of the in Sweden wellknown magazine Schackvärlden, Karl Berndtsson, Göteborg, played here and managed a draw against Nimzowitsch and wins vs Vukovic, Brinckmann & Colle.
	46



	61. 
	LI
	1928 Bad Kissingen
	Tartakower: Int.Schachturnier, 179 p, orig.hc, 66 g, L/N 5424
	39

	62. 
	SP
	1928 Berlin
	Das internationale Schachturnier, 100 Jahre Berliner

Schachgesellschaft, originale Einband, 136 p, 91 Partien,

L/N 5418, 1. Nimzowitsch  2. Bogoljubow  3. Tartakower
	76



	63. 
	SP
	1928 Haag
	Toth: Olympiade. 1. Hungary, L/N 5423, Magyar Sakkvilag in Hungarian/German, p no 266-320, paper, 100 games. Chess Olympics started in Paris 1924 w an ind.tournam.won by H. Mattison, thus celebr. the birth of FIDE. In London 1927 it was a large arrangement like in the Haag.1928 had also an ind. Tourn.for Amateurs won by Euwe! Allan Nilsson, Sweden, took 6 p in this tournament. In the Olympic team tourn. Stoltz, Jacobsson, Eric Jonsson and Ståhlberg played for Sweden with Ored Karlin as the 5th member - with success.
	86



	64. 
	SS
	1929 Karlsbad
	Nimzowitsch: IV.Int.turnier,422p, hc w d j, 231g,Olms reprint 1981
	18

	65. 
	SS
	1929 Karlsbad
	Nimzowitsch: IV. Int.Schachturnier, 422p, orig.hc, , L/N 5431

Original bind, spine defect, needs repair
	32



	66. 
	SS
	1930 San Remo
	Lachaga: Torneo Int., 84 p, 120 g, paper, 1. Alekhine,        1969
	28

	67. 
	JK
	1932 Bad Sliac
	Spielmann: Erstes Int. Schachm .turnier, 39 p, 1. S Flohr hc, L/N 5463
	32

	68. 
	JK
	1932 Bern
	Bonacker: Int.Turnier,183p, priv hc, 123 g, 1. Aljechin,  L/N 5457
	25

	69. 
	JK
	1935 Örebro
	Jonasson: Aljechin i Sverige. 88 p, paper, Uppsala 1993,  1.Aljechin
	16

	70. 
	JK
	1935 Amsterdam a.o.
	Aljechin/Euwe:Der Kampf um die WM 1935, 107 p, soft, L/N 5104
	26

	71. 
	SS
	1935 Wien
	Lachaga: Trebitsch-Gedenkturniere 1907-38,  1. Eliskases
98 p, 40 games, hc, Exlibris Poul Hage, Buenos Aires 1968
	24



	72. 
	SS
	1936 Budapest
	Lachaga: Int Meisterturnier, 60 p, 127 games, 1. Najdorf  ,paper

Exlibris Poul Hage, Buenos Aires 1969
	17



	73. 
	SP
	1937 Kemeri
	Grosse Int.Turn, 280p, soft, 1/3 Flohr /Reshevsky/Petrov          

4/5 Aljechin/Keres. 153 g, pp, L/N 5555
	96


	74. 
	SS
	1937 Kemeri
	Marimon/Esnaola: Gran Torneo, 246 p, paper   1-3 Flohr/Petrov/

Reshevsky. Madrid 1958
	14



	75. 
	JK
	1937 Stockholm
	Cozens: The lost olympiad, 222 p, soft, Halifax 1985
	14

	76. 
	JK
	1937 Ostende
	Diemer: Int.Meisterturnier, 51p, pp, 45g,1.Fine/Grob/Keres, L/N 5558
	18

	77. 
	JK
	1938 Bad Oeynhausen
	Brinckmann: Die Schachmeisterschaft, 80p, pp, 1. Eliskases  L/N 5590
	30

	78. 
	SS
	1938 Montevideo
	Brandreth: Int.Tournament, 40 p, 120 g, 1. Alekhine           1960
	24

	79. 
	SS
	1939 Bad Oeynhausen
	Lachaga: Deutsche Meisterschaft, 64 p, 120 g,  1. Eliskases
Übersicht alle off. Meisterschaft, Buenos Aires 1972
	18



	80. 
	SS
	1940 Moskva
	Belawenetz/Yudowitsch: UdSSR Meisterschaft, 113 p, hardcover,

1-2 Bondarevski/Lilienthal 3. Smyslov 113 S, pp, L/N 5616,  190p
	44



	81. 
	SS
	1941 Moskva
	Belawenetz/Judowitsch: Sechsmeisterturnier, 70 p, pp, 60 games, 

1. Botvinnik  2. Keres  3. Smyslov,  Kecskemét 1941,  L/N 5621

The 12. Ch.USSR was  played in  Moskva  1940, 1-2. Lilienthal and

Bondarevsky. Botvinnik endedas nr 6.  In the book  Soviet Ch.ships  
1998, Cafferty & Taimanov writes “Botvinnik refused to accept  the

demotion implicit in  his shared  5th place w debutant   Boleslavsky.

He complained that the event had been played under very noisy con-

ditions in a venue  whose acoustics  intensified the hubbub  from the

audience. He also  claimed to  have  been troubled by the smokers in

the event.” This tournament was announced in february1941 and the

six best from 1940 were invited.Now Lilienthal & Bondarevsky was

nr 5 and 6 in this „super“ tournament!

	18



	82. 
	SP
	1941 München
	Richter:Europa-Turnier, 140 S, 120 P, gut behalten, L/N 5627. 

1. Stoltz, 2/3. Lundin/Aljechin, Grosse Erfolg für den Schwedische "Musketör". Zweite Platz wurde von Aljechin und Lundin geteilt. 140 S., original Papierbd
	136



	83. 
	SS
	1942 Prag
	Lachaga: Int. Meisterturnier, 60 p, 66 games, paper, 

1-2. Aljechin/Junge, Buenos Aires 1973
	22



	84. 
	SP
	1946 Zaandam
	Schelfhout: Int. Schaaktournoi, 135 p, hc, 66+18 games,  L/N 5699

1. Euwe  2/3. Ekström/Szabo  4. Gösta Stoltz
	56



	85. 
	JK
	1946 Moskva
	Botvinnik: Radio Match SSSR vs USA, 176 p, old original hardcover,

In Russian, 15½ - 4½, 1946, L/N 5143
	26



	86. 
	JK
	1946 Bad Harzburg
	Ebeling/Unruh: Meisterturnier, 111 p, paper, 66g, L/N 5682  1.Ahues

2-3. Heinicke/Sämisch , Braunschweig 1947
	34



	87. 
	JK
	1947 Aalborg
	Christensen: Skakmestertirmering, 70 p, paper, 1-2. Chr.Poulsen /van

Scheltinga. L/N 5703
	18



	88. 
	SP
	1947 Budapest
	Barcza/Szily: Országos Magyar Sakkbajnokság, 68 p, paper, 54 games,

1. Barcza  2-3. Benkö/Szily , L/N 5705                                rare/selten
	26



	89. 
	SS
	1947 Moskva
	Internationales Tschigorin-Gedenkturnier, Moskau 1947, Original-heft, Kecskemét 1948, 79 Seiten, 120 Partien, 1. Botvinnik, vor  Ragosin,  Boleslavski  und  Smyslov, Kotov, Keres u Novotelnow. 16 Teilnehmer, u.a. Pachman, Trifunovic und Gligoric.
	33



	90. 
	SS
	1947 Mar del Plata
	Ellerman: X. Torneo Int., 190 p, 153 g, 1. Najdorf  2. Ståhlberg 

3. Eliskases, private hardcover, L/N 5712, Exlibris Poul Hage
	48



	91. 
	JK
	1948/49 New York
	Kmoch: Int.Chess Tournament, Manhattan, 130 p, orig.hc, 45 g,

1. Fine  2. Najdorf  3-4. Euwe/Pilnik,  L/N 5765
	32



	92. 
	JK
	1949 Zagreb
	V. Sampionat FNRJ u Sahu Final, 10 bull., hc, 1. Gligoric  L/N 5790
	38

	93. 
	JK
	1949 Venedig
	Müller: III.Torneo Internzionale, 218 p, hc w defect dust jacket, 

120 games, 1.Szabó, L/N 5786  in Deutsch
	29


	94. 
	SS
	1949 Trencanské Teplice
	Réti memorial. 303 p, paper, 189 games, 1.Ståhlberg  2-3. Szabo/

Pachman , L/N 5785, Prag 1951, Exlibris Arne Berggren
	17



	95. 
	SP
	1950 Amsterdam
	Feenstra – Kuiper: Hundert Jahre Schachturniere, 1851-1950,

308 p, hardcover, spine a little defect, Gouda 1964
	29



	96. 
	SP
	1950 Amsterdam
	Feenstra – Kuiper: Hundert Jahre Schachzweikämpfe, 1851-1950,
144 p, hardcover, with dust jacket, Gouda 1967
	24



	97. 
	SP
	1950 Budapest
	Ståhlberg: Utmanarturneringen+match Bronstein-Boleslavski,

223 p, hardcover, 90+14 games, L/N 5800, Örebro 1951
	46



	98. 
	SS
	1950 Dubrovnik
	Nedeljkovic a.o: Turnir nacija, IX. Sahovska Olimpijada, A4, 239 p,

original official paper., 170 games, many photos, L/N 5803
	29


	99. 
	SS
	1951 Fort Worth
	Spence: 52. US Open, 38 p, Typewritten A4, pp, 185g 1. L. Evans
Exlibris Poul Hage. Betts 25-203, Omaha 1956                       very rare
	38



	100. 
	JK
	1951 Marianskè Laznè
	Koberl/Sandor/Szily: Sakkvilàgbajnoki Elödöntö (Zonal tournament,)

1.Pachman  2. Benkö  3-4. Barcza and Stoltz, 110 p. original h-cover

(12. Kristian Sköld,  17. Eigil Pedersen), L/N 5827

	24

	101. 
	JK
	1951 Moskva
	Winter/Wade:VM Botvinnik–Bronstein in engl.133p, hc, Betts 27-51
	18

	102. 
	JK
	1952 Budapest
	Szily: Nemzetközi sakkverseny Maroczy, 184 p, pp, 153 games,

1. Keres  2.Geller  3–5. Botvinnik/Ståhlberg/Smyslov, L/N 5847
	22



	103. 
	SP
	1952 Helsinki
	Saloila: Off.bulletin X. Olympiad 1-6, 192 p, papercover, L/N 5850
	36

	104. 
	SS
	1953 Zürich
	Najdorf: 15 Contenders for VM, 392 p, Translated from the Spanish 
Version, 1. Smyslov. Soft, printed 2012
	20



	105. 
	SS
	1953 Zürich
	Bronstein. Interzonal tournament, 349 p, soft, 210 g, Famous book being
a manual on the Middle game, An all-time classic. 1. Smyslov        1979
	38



	106. 
	JK
	1954 Amsterdam
	Off.bulletin: XI. Olympiad, 916 games, paper
	36

	107. 
	JK
	1954 Amsterdam
	Euwe/Mühring: Olympiade (in dutch), 143 p, orig.hc, 80+g, 
	47

	108. 
	SS
	1954 Los Angeles
	Spence: 2. Hollywood Pan American, 33 p, Typewritten A4, pp

145 g,  1. Bisguier, Exlibris Poul Hage, Betts 23-225, Omaha 1955
	27



	109. 
	SS
	1955/56 New York
	Spence: Manhattan/Marshall Club Ch.: 236 g, Typewritten A4, pp,

Exlibris Poul Hage, Betts 25-243, Omaha 1957                very rare
	27



	110. 
	JK
	1956 Amsterdam
	Euwe/Mühring: Das Kandidatenturnier, 191 p, orig.hc, 90g, 1. Smyslov  

2. Keres  3-7. Bronstein/Spasskij/Szabo/Petrosian/Geller,  1956
	36



	111. 
	SS
	1956 Amsterdam
	Wood: Candidates Tournament, 168p, all games, nice hc 1.Smyslov
	28

	112. 
	JK
	1956 Moskva
	Müller/Rathgeb: Schacholympiade, 188 p, orig.hc, Rapperswil 1957
	38

	113. 
	SS
	1958 München
	Brinckmann/Richter: Kampf  der  Nationen, 124 p, ca 100 g,  waterstained, Berlin 1959
	22



	114. 
	SS
	1959 Bled/Zagreb a.o
	Golombek:.Candidates Tournament, 118p, 112g, 1. Tal  BCM 1960
	16

	115. 
	SS
	1959 Zürich
	Artemis: Weltschachturnier, 235p, hc,120 g  1. Tal ,  Zürich 1959
	25

	116. 
	SS
	1959 Bognor Regis
	Fishlock-Lomax:Stevenson Memorial, 56 p, 100g, 1. Gereben
	12

	117. 
	JK
	1961 Marianskè Laznè
	Blatny: Mezinarodni Turnaj, (Zonal tournament),  30 p,  hardcover,

1.Olafsson 2. Filip  3. Uhlmann (13. Kaj Blom  16. L. Ljungquist) 120 g
	26



	118. 
	SP
	1961 Bled
	Crisovan/Kühnle: Int.Jubiläumsturnier, 92 p, paper, 190 games,

1. Tal  2. Fischer  3/5. Gligoric/Keres/Petrosian,  typewritten
	26


	119. 
	SS
	1961 Bled
	Crisovan/Kühnle: Int.Jub.tournament, 90p, 190g, 1. Tal
	28

	120. 
	SP
	1961 Zürich
	Grob: Int.Meisterturnier, 69 p, pp, 66 games,  1. Keres
	22

	121. 
	SP
	1963 Moskva
	Hildebrand: VM Botvinnik – Petrosian, 82p, 22g, pp, Uppsala 1963
	20

	122. 
	SP
	1964 Amsterdam
	Euwe/Flohr: Interzonal tournament I+II, all g   (Weltgeschichte),

paper, Hamburg 1965.  1-4. Bent Larsen/Tal/Smyslov/Spassky
	84



	123. 
	SP
	1965 Copenhagen
	International Tournament Copenhagen Chess Club 100 anniversary,  Nottingham 1965, 34 pages,120 games, 1-3. Gligoric, Suetin  and Taimanov, ahead of Bent Larsen, Hort, Dückstein, Barcza and 
Hamann.16 participants, a.o. J. Enevoldsen, Sloth and O. Jacobsen.
	22



	124. 
	SS
	1965 Amsterdam
	Withuis: IBM  V.Meestertournooi, A4 bulletin, 96 p, 1. Donner
	16

	125. 
	SS
	1966 Havanna
	II. Torneo Panamericano, 190 games, pp, 1. Jiménez, Cuba
	18

	126. 
	SP
	1967 Sousse
	Kühnle:  Interzon Tournament, 93 p, paper, 241 g. 1. Bent Larsen
	26

	127. 
	SS
	1967 Sousse
	Wade: Interzon Tournament, 207p, soft, 260g, 1.Bent Larsen  1968
	20

	128. 
	JK
	1967 Maribor
	Sahovski klub: Mednarodni turnir, 57p, 1. Unzicker 2. Reshevsky
	12

	129. 
	SP
	1968 Palma Mallorca
	Bhend/Kräuchi:1. Korchnoi 2-3. Bent Larsen/Spassky,  84 p, 153 g, soft
	22

	130. 
	SP
	1968 Candidates
	Cafferty: Spassky-Geller, Tal-Gligoric, Korchnoi-Reshevsky, Larsen-

Portisch, Larsen-Spassky, Tal-Korchnoi, Korchnoi-Spassky and

Larsen-Tal, 245 p, 71 games, Chess Player, Nottingham 1970, paper
	16



	131. 
	SS
	1968 Candidates
	Petronic: Turnir Kandidata, Exlibris Poul Hage, soft 45 games
	10

	132. 
	SP
	1969 Stockholm
	Berglund: Junior-VM, off.bulletin,  1. Karpov, Bulletin with 

310 games, some annotated. Previous VM are listed
	28



	133. 
	SP
	1969 Palma Mallorca
	Bhend/Kräuchi:   Bent Larsen won the tournament with 12/17, from Petrosian (11½/17). It was an impressive win for the Danish GM, given that the line-up also contained Viktor Korchnoi, Vlastimil Hort and Boris Spassky.
	24


	134. 
	SP
	1969 Moskva
	Flohr: Spasskij-Petrosian VM, Spasskij-Weltmeister!,  Amsterdam 1969. Boris Spassky defeated Tigran Petrosian 12½-10½ in Moscow, to become the tenth World Chess Champion. In an otherwise close contest, it was generally believed that Spassky's greater ambition and superior tactical awareness gave him the edge.
	28


	135. 
	JK
	1970 Debrecen
	Rethy: IV. Debrecemi festival, 114 p, 1-2. Bilek/Savon , 120 games

(6. Ulf Andersson), paper
	12



	136. 
	SP
	1970 Siegen
	Keene/Levy: Chess Olympiad
	28

	137. 
	SP
	1970 Palma Mallorca
	Kühnle/Schaufelberger: Interzonenturnier, 131 p, soft,  1. Fischer
	36

	138. 
	SP
	1970 Beograd
	Petrosian/Matanovic: USSR vs Rest of the World
	26

	139. 
	SP
	1970 Palma Mallorca
	Wade/Blackstock: Interzontournament, 1. Fischer
	28

	140. 
	SS
	1970/96 Gausdal
	Brekke/Harestad: Sjakkens Holmenkollen, 216 p, hc, 1997
	16

	141. 
	SP
	1971 Candidates
	Cafferty: Candidates Matches, Fischer – Taimanov, Fischer –Larsen,
Fischer – Petrosian etc.
	22


	142. 
	SP
	1971 Lone Pine
	Grefe/Waterman: Tournaments 1971 – 1980, soft
	16

	143. 
	SP
	1971 Göteborg
	Hildebrand/Ahlm: Int. Chess tournament, 1. Ulf Andersson
	14

	144. 
	SS
	1971 Berlin
	Erste Int. BRD Meisterschaft, Bulletin, 120 games. 1. Gligoric
	14

	145. 
	SP
	1972 Reykjavik
	Byrne/Nei: Spasskij – Fischer VM, hardcover w d j, Both sides of the chessboard. An analysis of the chess match. 211p, New York Times 1974
	22


	146. 
	JK
	1972 Reykjavik
	Jóhannsson/Fridrik Ólafsson: Fischer gegn Spassky, 365 p, hc, 

Ljósmyndir birtar med leyfi Chester Fox, Reykjavik 1973
	22



	147. 
	SS
	1972 Reykjavik
	Enevoldsen: Bobby Fischers väg till VM, 192 p, Lund 1972
	18

	148. 
	SS
	1972 Atlantic
	Spence: 73.US open, 115 p, soft, 307 games, 1. Walter Browne
	14

	149. 
	SP
	1972 Palma Mallorca
	Kühnle: Int.chess tournament, 1. Panno   (4. Ulf Andersson)
	14

	150. 
	SP
	1973 London
	Barden: Int.chess tournament, 1. Bent Larsen . Article - 4 x A4 – 
about the career of Bent Larsen, so far. Signed by Jimmy Adams.
	16


	151. 
	SP
	1973 Bath
	Keene/Reines a.o: European Team Ch,, hc w d j, 1974
	16

	152. 
	SP
	1973 Manila
	Novrup: Otte om Kongen, 1. Bent Larsen, printed1974, in danish, paper
	16

	153. 
	JK
	1973 Luhacovice
	Melis: 4. Medzinárodny sachovy turna, 80p, 120g, 1-2. Smejkal/Adorjan
	10

	154. 
	SS
	1974 Cooma
	Australian Championship, 114 p, 100 g, 1. Jaimeson
	10

	155. 
	SS
	1975 Melbourne
	Asian Pacific + Australian Open, 151 p, 100 g, soft, !. Torre
	10

	156. 
	SP
	1976 Haifa
	Keene/Levy: Olympiad, 150 games, soft
	20

	157. 
	SS
	1977 Lone Pine
	Kashdan: Statham Tournament, Bulletin A4, hc, 1-4. Panno/Balashov/Sahovic/Gaprindashvili
	16



	158. 
	JK
	1978 Buenos Aires
	Lachaga: XXIII.Olimpiada, 278 p, orig.hc, 672 g, Buenos Aires 1980
	53

	159. 
	SP
	1979 Buenos Aires
	Larsen: 3 points forspring, Second Clarin Tournament, 91 g, hc, 1. Bent Larsen, ahead of U. Andersson, Miles, Najdorf and Spasskij. 14 parti- cipants, a.o. Ivkov, Panno and Petrosian.
	30


	160. 
	SP
	1979 Montreal
	Wade: Grandmaster tournament, 1-2. Karpov and Tal, ahead of Portisch, Ljubojevic, Spasskij und Timman, Hort, Hübner, Kavalek, Bent Larsen.
	15


	161. 
	JK
	1979/80 HradecKralove
	Bulletin: XIV. X-mas turnaj, 1. Lars Karlsson  2. Gipslis 3. Uhlmann
	12

	162. 
	SP
	1980 Lone Pine
	Burkett/Brunk:Int.Schweizer tournament, 1. Dzindzichchashvili  before
Miles,  3-7. Bent Larsen/Geller/Alburt/Balashov and Georghiu.

After 7 rounds Larsen was in the lead but took only 0,5 p the last two rounds. 43 players, 191 games, typewritten DIN A4.
	16


	163. 
	SP
	1980 Kobenhavn
	Novrup: 2. Open, Politiken Cup. 52 p, Selected games, 1-2. Smyslov/
Michailchisjin, 3-6. Bednarski/Brinck-Clausen/ Fuller/Allan Poulsen.
	16


	164. 
	SS
	1980 Greenville
	Christiansen: US Championship, 109 p, 81g, paper, 
1-3.Evans/Christiansen/Browne, Coraopolis  1980
	16



	165. 
	SS
	1982 St,Paul
	Marfia/Watson: US Open Ch., 84 p, 1-2. Soltis/Martz
	12

	166. 
	SS
	1982 Gausdal
	Brekke: Stormestersjakk i Gausdal, 111p, soft, 126g, 1. L. Ogaard
	14

	167. 
	SP
	1980 Skara
	Miles: Final European Team Champ, 87 p, soft, 224 g   1. USSR
This event attracted most top European players to Sweden. The Soviets and the Hungarians went to training camps short before the start of the Championship. The English team sent their best squad to Skara thanks to sponsorship of Duncan Lawrie bank. Only 14-year-old Short was absent because of his school duties. Top rated players were World Champion Karpov, Tal and Portisch. USSR had highest overall team ELO (2631) ahead of Hungary (2554) and Yugoslavia (2520). Sweden, the hosts, and Israel were aiming at avoiding very bottom of the table.

Every team of 8 had two spares. For Soviet  1. Jusupov,  2. Kasparov.

The latter scored 5½ out of 6.
	18



	168. 
	SP
	1981 Århus
	Off.bulletin, Danish Championships,  1-2. Erling Mortensen/Bjarke
Kristensen, 3. N J Fries Nielsen
	17


	169. 
	SP
	1982 Randers
	Off.bulletin: Zonal tournament, 1-2 Lars Karlsson/Alburt
	20

	170. 
	SP
	1982 Kobenhavn 
	Lofberg/Off.bulletin, Junior-VM, 1. Sokolov
	23

	171. 
	SP
	1982 Vejle
	Bentzen m.fl: Bulletin, Danish Championships,  1. Jens Kristiansen
	22

	172. 
	SS
	1982 Lucerne
	Chess Olympiad, special issue SKAK, 1-14, bound
	47

	173. 
	SS
	1983 Moskva
	Wade/Blackstock, 50th USSR Ch., 64 p, soft, 1. Karpov
	14

	174. 
	SP
	1984 Linköping
	Grahn/Johansson: Swedish Champions, bulletin 1-15, 1. Axel Ornstein
	14

	175. 
	SP
	1984 Thessaloniki
	Lobron: Chess olympiade, hardcover
	38

	176. 
	SP
	1985 Naestved
	Rosenlund: Nimzowitsch Memorial, 71p, soft, 66 g, 1-3. Bent Larsen/

Browne/Vaganjan 
	16


	177. 
	SS
	1985 New York
	Taylor: Manhattan Chess Int., 105 p, paper, 45 g, 1. Lobron
	16

	178. 
	JK
	1986 Jerusalem
	Bulletin: Israeli Championship, 1. Birnboim, Lusis 2131
	12

	179. 
	SP
	1988 Haninge
	Stockholms SF: Int.tournament, 66 games, bulletin, 1. Polugajevskij
	14

	180. 
	JK
	1988 Esbjerg
	Hansen, Curt a.o: Vesterhavsturneringen, 111 p, soft, Esbjerg 1988
	10

	181. 
	JK
	1988 Tilburg
	1989
	12

	182. 
	SS
	1989 Göteborg
	Olsén/Berggren: Göteborgs SF 75 år, Jub.turnering, 40 p, 66 g,

paper, 1. Jens Kristiansen 2.Bengt Svensson, Lund 1990
	12



	183. 
	SP
	1989 Skellefteå
	Off. orig.bulletin, Grandmaster Chess, 1. Karpov
	13

	184. 
	SP
	1990 Göteborg
	Häggström: Swedish Championships, bulletin 1-15, 1. Wiedenkeller
	16

	185. 
	SP
	1991 Lyngby
	Off.bulletin, Danish Championships, 1-2. Erling Mortensen/P H Nielsen
3. Bent Larsen
	26


	186. 
	SP
	1992 Sveti Stefan
	Davies/Pein/Levitt: Fischer-Spassky II, The $ 5.000.000 Comeback.
	25

	187. 
	SP
	1994 Buenos Aires
	Kohlmeyer: Sizilianisch Pur, 116 p, hardcover, 56 games, Leipzig 1995

1. Salov  2. Anand  3-4. Ivanchuk/Polgar  
	36


	188. 
	JK
	1994 Reykjavik
	XVI. International Tournament,215p,h-cov,20x29 cm, high qual, photos, Hradskák 200-208,   1/3. .Zvjaginsev/Stefánsson/Pigusov
	34



	189. 
	SP
	1996 Esbjerg
	Jensen/Overgaard: Int.Turnering, 68 p, soft, 70 games.  1. Emms  
	10

	190. 
	JK
	1996 Tilburg
	Geuzendam: Fontys Schaaktoernooi, 158 p, excellent hc, 1. Gelfand/

Piket, in Dutch, Alkmaar 1997
	18



	191. 
	JK
	1996 Wien
	Kohlmeyer: Int.Turnier, 112p, hc, 45g.1-3. Karpov/Gelfand/Topalov
	10

	192. 
	SP
	1997 Esbjerg
	Jensen/Overgaard: Skak-DM, 1. Lars Bo Hansen,  2 – 4. P H Nielsen,

Curt Hansen, Bent Larsen, 89 p, soft,
	16


	193. 
	JK
	1997 Canberra
	Dunn: Doeberl Cup, 72 p, paper, 1. Ian Rogers
	10

	194. 
	JK
	1997 Tilburg
	Geuzendam: Fontys Schaaktoernooi, 191 p, excellent hc, 1. Kasparov/

Kramnik/Svidler, in Dutch, Alkmaar 1998
	22



	195. 
	SP
	2005 San Luis
	Gershon/Nor: World Championship, 443 p, soft, 56 games, 

1. Topalov  2. Svidler  3. Anand,  Tallinn 2007
	22


	
	
	
	Biografier – Partisamlingar


	€

	196. 
	SS
	Adams:
	Salo Flohr, Master of Tactics, Technique, 238p, 100g, hardcover,

Many loose pages, Nottingham 1985
	17


	197. 
	SS
	Adams:
	Mikhail Chigorin, 292 p, 100 games, h-cover, good, Yorklyn 1987
	26

	198. 
	SS
	Agdestein:                                               
	Wonderboy. Magnus Carlsen – Story & Games, 190p, Zeist 2004
	20

	199. 
	SS
	Alekhine:
	My Best Games 1908-1937, 456 P, soft, 220 g, algebraic, Milford 2013
	25

	200. 
	JK
	Aljechin:
	Moi lutsije partij 1908 – 1923, 253 p, stained hc, Russian orig., L/N 3251
	24

	201. 
	JK
	Andersen, Erik André:
	Skakkens Mestre – De store der ikke blev VM, 158 p, soft,  1992
	12

	202. 
	SS
	Averbakh:
	Chess in the USSR no 4, 275 p, soft, A4, Moskva 1990
	10

	203. 
	SP
	Bachmann:
	Aus vergangenen Zeiten, Bd I, Heft 1-5, 150+152+206+199+160 p, hc

Aus vergangenen Zeiten II. 388 p, hc, (L/N 272), Berlin 1920,    2 vols.

	160

	204. 
	JK
	Bachmann:
	Schachmeister Pillsbury, 191p, orig.hc, 150g, front a little stained,

L/N 3110, Ansbach 1908                                                                  rare
	32



	205. 
	JK
	Becker/Chalupetzky:
	Nimzowitsch, 23 p, paper, Kecskemet 1928, L/N 3102
	30

	206. 
	SP
	Benzinger:
	Lehrreiche Kurzpartien, Ausgewählte Sammlung von 350 glossierten Kombinations-Kurzpartien, 193 p, Hamburg 1964
	12



	207. 
	SP
	Botvinnik:
	Achieving the Aim, 226 p, hardcover, Budapest 1981
	18

	208. 
	SS
	Botvinnik:
	Half a century of Chess, 278 p, soft, 90 games, Exeter 1996
	17

	209. 
	JK
	Brilla-Bánfalvi:
	Játszmák, 53 p, paper, Debrecen 1981
	10

	210. 
	JK
	Bronstein:
	Barátta á Bordinu, Fyrra bindi, 268 p, hc w d j, Zürich 1953, 1985

Barátta á Bordinu, Sidara bindi, 264 p, hc w d j, Zürich 1953, 1986
	26



	211. 
	SS
	Bronstein/Fürstenberg     
	Der Zauberlehrling: Bronstein 70 Jahre, 384 p, ca 100 g, soft.

Edition Olms, Löningen 1997
	26



	212. 
	JK
	Bröndum:
	Garri Kasparov, Prodigy from Baku, 67p, 65 g, Skara 1980, mint
	12

	213. 
	JK
	Bröndum:

Stellan Persson:

Skakbladet:

	Bent Larsen – the Fighter, 171 p, hardcover, Viborg 1978, mint

Bent Larsen 1947 – 1956, 96 p, paper, 1995

Bent Larsen 75 år, 63 p, 2010
	14

	214. 
	SS
	Böök:
	120 Lyhyttä Loistopeliä, 95 p, pp, 120 g, Helsinki 1949, L/N 3343
	18

	215. 
	JK
	Budrich/Schulte:
	Das war Klaus Junge, 97 p, soft, 40 games, Berlin 1956
	26

	216. 
	SS
	Caparros:
	Games of José Raúl Capablanca, 287 p, hc, 619 g, Yorklyn 1991
	32

	217. 
	JK
	Cload/Keene:
	Battles of Hastings 1895 – 1990, 141 p, soft, Exeter 1991
	15

	218. 
	SS
	Coles:
	H E Atkins, British Champion, 144 p, 50 games, hardcover,

Exlibris Gösta Lundkvist, Bath 1952, Betts 29-14
	28



	219. 
	SS
	Coles:
	Mir Sultan Kahn, 1.ed, 91 p, BCM quarterly, 60 g, pp,  1965      rare
	34

	220. 
	LI
	Collijn:
	Adolf Anderssen, 111p, , 151g, L/N 3228 ,p-cover 1918, def.bind
	44

	221. 
	SS
	Dede:
	Wonder on the Board, 141 p, soft. Kecskemet 2000
	14

	222. 
	SS
	Denker:
	My Best Chess Games 1929–1976, 208, soft, 65 g, Dover 1981
	14

	223. 
	SS
	Divinsky:
	Around the Chess World in 80 year Vol 1, 85p, pp,57g,BCM 1961
	18

	224. 
	JK
	Domanski/Lissowski:
	Der Grossmeister aus Lublin (Zukertort), 287 p, hc, Berlin 2005
	18

	225. 
	SP
	Donaldson:
	A legend On the Road, 124 p, soft, Fischer´s Simul Tour 1964, 1994
	17

	226. 
	SS
	Donaldson/Minev/

Seirawan:
	Alekhine in the Americas, 47 p, A4, softcover, ICE, Seattle 1980
	16

	227. 
	SS
	Donaldson/Minev/

Seirawan:
	Alekhine in Europe and Asia, 118 p, A4, soft, ICE Seattle 1993
	28

	228. 
	SS
	Donaldson a.o,:
	Rubinstein, The later years, 2nd ed, 440 p, soft, 583 g, 
Another book of the great chess champion. Milford 2011.

He won the Göteborg Winter Tournament 1920/21 and TfS did 

mention a few games. Arne Berggren found many lacking games.

He usually paid attention to historian subjects and is mentioned at p 29.

	23

	229. 
	SP
	Dufresne:
	Buch der Schachmeisterpartien 1-6, 6 volumes compl.,             selten
	94

	230. 
	SS
	Enevoldsen Jens:
	Verdens bedste skak I, 352 p, hardcover, Kobenhavn 1966
	16

	231. 
	JK
	Fiala:
	Der Grossmeister aus Lublin (Zukertort), 287 p, hc, Berlin 2005
	34

	232. 
	SP
	Fine:
	Die grössten Schachpartien der Welt, 365 p, paper, Ulm 1979
	16

	233. 
	JK
	Fondern:

Fondern/Kleine:

Budde:
	Roman Dzindzichashvili, 116 p, pp, 35 games, Bayreuth 1982

Dr. Robert Hübner, 163 p, 62 games, paper, Bayreuth 1980

Garri Kasparov, 229 p, 40 games, Bayreuth 1985

	16

	234. 
	JK
	Forbes:
	The Polgar Sisters, 178 p, soft, Trowbridge 1992
	14

	235. 
	JK
	Forster/Hansen/Negele
	Emanuel Lasker, 1097p, exclusiv hc, 700g, Berlin 2009, Verlagsneu
	110

	236. 
	SS
	Fride:
	Vladimirs Petrovs, 190 p, softcover, mint, Yorklyn 2004
	14

	237. 
	SP
	Földeak:
	100 preisgekrönte Schachpartien, 136 p, paper, Berlin 1964
	12

	238. 
	SS
	Glatman:
	Akiba Rubinstein´s Chess Akademy, 223p, pp, 734g,Moskva 1992
	16

	239. 
	SS
	Gordon/Taylor:
	Chess Genius: Gata Kamsky, 196 p, Dallas 1994
	20

	240. 
	SS
	Graham:
	Blackburne´s Chess Games, 331 p, soft, 407 g, New York 1979
	20

	241. 
	SS
	Gude:
	Ivanchuk, 124 p, soft, 222 games, Madrid 1990
	12

	242. 
	SS
	Gude:
	Yusupov, 128 p,  soft, 222 games, Madrid 1992
	12

	243. 
	SS
	Gude:
	Illescas, 125 p, ,  soft, 222 games, Madrid 1992
	12

	244. 
	SS
	Gude:
	Anand, 128 p, ,   soft, 222 games, Madrid 1993
	12

	245. 
	JK
	Gufeld:
	Potpourri seiner Schacherzählungen, 80 p, paper, Maintal 1995
	12

	246. 
	SS
	Gufeld:
	My life in Chess, 305 p, 107 ann.games, soft, Seattle 1994
	18

	247. 
	SS
	Gufeld/Kalinichenko:
	Wassili Iwantschuk, 93 p, paper, 80 g, Maintal 1994
	14

	248. 
	SS
	Gufeld/Lazarev:
	Leonid Stein – Master Risk Strategy, 253p, 61 g, Davenport  2001
	17

	249. 
	JK
	Halldorsson/Olafsson/

Torfason:
	Benóný. 230 p, hardcover, Reykjavik 1999
	18



	250. 
	SS
	Hammond/Jamieson:
	C. J. S. Purdy, 362 p, softcover, Melbourne 1982
	16

	251. 
	SS
	Hannak:
	Michel Angelo des Schachspiels (Steinitz), 127p, L/N 3134, 1936
	34

	252. 
	SS
	Heymann:
	Gata Kamsky, 80 p, paper, 97 P, Maintal 1995, 2.ed, in Deutsch
	16

	253. 
	SS
	Hilbert:
	Napier –The Forgotten Chessmaster, 354p, hc, 322g,Yorklyn 1997
	28

	254. 
	SP
	Hüther:
	Schnell Matt! 333 kurze, brilliante Schachpartien, hc, L/N 3209
	24

	255. 
	JK
	Iiyumzhinov, Kirsan:
	The VM in Chess, Paris, Elista, Yerevan, 288 p, hc w d j, 1996
	26

	256.  
	SS
	Kalendovsky/Fiala:
	Compl. games of Alekhine, vol 1:1892-1921, 187 p, hc w. dj, 1992
	12

	257. 
	SS
	Kalendovsky:
	Compl. ga of Oldrich Duras, 180p, soft, 539g,Nottingham 1997
	17

	258. 
	SS
	Károlyi Tibor:
	Judit Polgar, the Princess of Chess, 288 p, soft, 89 g, Wales 2004
	18

	259. 
	SS
	Karlsson/Linder:
	Svemsla Schacktriumfer, 221 p, hc, 100 games, Stockholm 1992
	16

	260. 
	SP
	Kasparov:
	Barn av min tid, hc w d jacket, 359 p, (Child of Change),1988 in Swedish
	22

	261. 
	SS
	Kasparov:
	Kasparov Part 1: 1973-1985, A third series by the Champion, vol 1, 520 p, w dust jacket, USA 2011.
	30



	262. 
	SS
	Kasparov:
	Das grosse Kasparov Schachbuch, 400 p, soft, Von der Zeit geprüft, 
Partien von 1978 – 1985, Hollfeld 1990.
	24



	263. 
	SS
	Kaufeld/Kern:
	Grandmaster Strategy, Lern von Ulf AnderssonPositional, 223 p, soft

What Amateurs can learn from Ulf Andersson´s

positional Masterpieces, 223 p, soft, 80 games, Alkmaar 2011.


	17

	264. 
	SS
	Keene/Coles:
	Howard Staunton – the English WC, 181 p, soft, London 1975
	14

	265. 
	SP
	Keene/Divinsky:
	Warriors of the Mind. A quest for the supreme genius of the chess board. Biographies, photos, ratings, arithmetics and star selection. Including results up to 1986 and a few major events in 1987. 342 pages, hardbound. Good condition. Printed in 1989
	24



	266. 
	SS
	Keres:
	The Road to the Top, 256 p, soft, 51 games, Trowbridge 1996
	14

	267. 
	SS
	Koltanowski:
	In the Dark,exp ed Adventures of a Chess Master,,Betts 29-58,

(1955), Coraopolis 1985, paper, 192 p, signed by Koltanowski
	35



	268. 
	SP
	Korchnoi:
	Viktor Korchnoi´s  Best Games, 294 p, hc.  This  book  is  published by 
The Philidor Press, London, in 1978. Some legal processes  stopped  very quickly the distribution. Korchnoi himself expressed in the British  Chess Magazine: "The Collection of Games, of which I appear to be author, is a reprint of previously annotated games that has been published without my permission". Some 74 Games.


	26

	269. 
	SS
	Kotronias:
	Grandmaster Battle Manual, 350 p, soft, Tallinn 2011
	18

	270. 
	SS
	Kotronias/Logothetis:
	Carlsen´s Assault on the throne, 304 p, hc Krakow 2013
	22

	271. 
	SS
	Kramnik/Damsky:
	My life and Games, 272 p, soft, 179 games, Trowbridge 2000
	16

	272. 
	SP
	Kulagin:
	Around 2400 games 1968-1992, 536 pages, printed in 1993
	28

	273. 
	SS
	Larsen Bent:
	Larsen´s Selected Games 1948-1969, 181p, h-cov. London 1970
	16

	274. 
	SS
	Larsen/Zeuthen:
	ZOOM 001, 364 p, hardcover, 451 ann. GM games. 1979
	48

	275. 
	SS
	Lasker Edward:
	Chess Secrets I learned from the Masters, 428 p, orig.hc, 

Betts 29-60, London 1952
	26



	276. 
	SS
	Lissowski/Najdorf:
	Najdorf, Life and games, 256 p, soft, 130 games, Wales 2005
	36

	277. 
	SS
	Louma/Podgorny:
	Oldrich Duras, 392 p, hardcover, 200 games, Praha 1954, in Czech, Cleveland no 789.21 D932P, print 2.200 ex.
	32



	278. 
	SS
	Lovas:
	Greats of the World: Magnus Carlsen, 142p, 48g, Kecskemét 2008
	14

	279. 
	JK
	Löffler:
	Die Story von Jan und Nigel, vor der WM, Berlin 1993
	14

	280. 
	SP
	Löwenthal:
	Morphy´s Games of Chess, 488p, exc., hc,206g, Betts 29-82, 1901
	34

	281. 
	JK
	Maróczy:
	Paul Morphy, 436 p, orig.hc, 407 g, Leipzig 1909, L/N 3203
	32

	282. 
	SS
	Maróczy:
	Maroczy´s 100 Schachpartien, 158 p, defect spine/binding,

L/N 3235, Berlin 1921                                                                     rare
	22



	283. 
	JK
	Marten:
	Aaron Nimzowitsch, Ein leben für das Schach, 357 p, Kiev 1995
	24

	284. 
	SS
	Martin/Tisdall a.o:
	Short. The Series ”England´s Greats”, 193 p, soft, Brighton 1993
	10

	285. 
	SS
	McCormick:
	Games of Viktor Kupreichik, 66 p, soft, 82 g, Coraopolis 1986
	12

	286. 
	SP
	Mednis:
	Wie schlägt man Bobby Fischer, 296 p, hc, 65 g, Sportverlag 1993
	12

	287. 
	SS
	Mikhalchishin/Stetsko:
	Fighting Chess with Magnus Carlsen, 64 best g, 280 p, Löningen 2012.
	32

	288. 
	JK
	Mortensen, Henrik:
	Skak er sjovt, 145 p, 30 games, A4, 2006, signed by author
	14

	289. 
	JK
	Mortensen, Henrik:
	Mere sjov i skak, 104 p, 19 games, A4, 2007, signed by author
	14

	290. 
	SS
	Müller/Stolze:
	Fighting Chess with Hikaru Nakamura, 231 p, soft, 47 g, Löningen 2012
	22

	291. 
	SS
	Négyesi:
	Lilienthal´s hundred best games, 246 p, soft, Kecskemét 2001
	14

	292. 
	SS
	Nimzowitsch:
	Chess Praxis, new translation, 215 p, 109 games, soft, Tallinn 2007
	18

	293. 
	SS
	Norwood:
	Vishy Anand – Chess Super Talent, 144 p, soft, 35 g, 1995
	12

	294. 
	SS
	Nunn:
	101 Brilliant Chess Miniatures, 176 p, soft, Trowbridge 1999
	16

	295. 
	JK
	Obrdlik:
	Fenomen Polgar, 284 p, hc, Olomouc 2000
	16

	296. 
	JK
	Olafsson, Fridrik:
	Vid Skákbordid i aldarfjórdung, 240 p, hc w d jacket, 50 games,

Signed  by Fridrik Olafsson, Reykjavik 1976.
	37



	297. 
	SP
	Olsen, Claus:
	Skakspilleren Severin From, A small pamplet about the Inventor of From´s Gambit, e4, f5. From lived between 1828 and 1895 and belonged to those who started Kobenhavns Skakforening 1855. He was the first chairman. Being one of the strongest chessplayers of Denmark, he was invited to play in Paris 1867. He is probably the only Dane having met Steinitz in a tournament game. He runned a chess columme in the Illustreret Tidende 1860. This pamphlet printed in 1998.

	14

	298. 
	SP
	Pachman:
	Die berühmtesten Spiele der deutschen GM, 142 p, pp, Regensburg 1977
	14

	299. 
	SP
	Pachman:
	Gott lässt sich nicht verbannen, soft. Meine Erfahrung mit dem Marxismus, 128 p, no games, 2,ed, Freiburg 1975
	14



	300. 
	SP
	Persson Stellan:
	En gyllene Epok, 480 p, hc, 434 mästarpartier delvis ann., mint, 2010
	24

	301. 
	SS
	Pickard:
	Games of Wilhelm Steinitz, 260 p, soft, 1022 g, Dallas 1995
	17

	302. 
	SS
	Pishkin:
	Rashid Nezhmetdinov, 221 p, 100 g, hc w d j, Davenport 2000
	42

	303. 
	SS
	Polgar Judit:
	How I beat Fischer´s record, Judit Polgar teaches Chess, 384 p, Many games and analysis, Tallinn 2012.
	  35


	304. 
	SS
	Polajzer:
	Sahovski Globus 1, 174 + 20g, 98 p, soft, Ptuj 1982
	12

	305. 
	SS
	Reinhardt:
	Nimzowitsch 1928 – 1935, Perhaps  material  and  games in this new book, that Nimzowitsch himself would have used when publishing a 3.rd volume after My System and Praxis. 414, p, soft, Alkmaar 2013.
	24



	306. 
	SS
	Shibut:
	Paul Morphy, Evolution of Theory, 341 p, hc, Yorklyn 1993
	34

	307. 
	SS
	Smyslov:
	Smyslov´s 125 selected games, 250 p, soft, Exeter 1994
	26

	308. 
	SS
	Sokolov:
	Sokolov´s best Games, 160 p, soft, 50 games, Exeter 1997
	14

	309. 
	SS
	Speelman:
	Jon Speelman´s best Games, 240 p, soft, 38 g, Trowbridge 1997
	12

	310. 
	SS
	Spence:
	Rudolf Spielmann 1903-26, 262 p, hardcover, Omaha 1961
	24

	311. 
	SS
	Spielmann:
	Karl Schlechter, 178p, nicely bd, 126g, Stockholm 1924, L/N 3127
	36

	312. 
	SS
	Ståhlberg:
	Svenska Schackmästare, 122 p, hardcover, Skara 1964
	24

	313. 
	SP
	Suba:
	Dynamic Chess Strategy, 147 p, soft, 36 ann. games, Exeter 1991
	16

	314. 
	SP
	Tarrasch:
	Die moderne Schachpartie, 455 p, hc w d j, Olms reprint 1981
	10

	315. 
	SP
	Tarrasch:
	Dreihundert Schachpartien, 538 p, hc w d j, Olms reprint 1980
	14

	316. 
	SS
	Tartakower:
	My Best Games 1905 – 1954, Two volumes. Bound as One, 197 p, soft, 100 g, ,Dover 1985
	25



	317. 
	SP
	Tartakower:
	A Breviary of Chess, 267 p, hardcover, L/N 1607b, 1946
	16

	318. 
	LI
	Tartakower:
	Neue Schachsterne, 144 p, papercover,  Wien 1935, L/N 3001
	14

	319. 
	SP
	Timman:
	The Art of Chess Analysis, 216 p, soft, Great Neck 1980
	14

	320. 
	LZ
	Toft:
	Erik Andersen vol 1, paper, 88 p, 97 games, typewritten, a little

Stained.(L/N 3029). 

Erik  Andersen  1904 - 1938, won 12 championship  for  Denmark, played 1. Board around 15 years against a.o. Aljechin,  Bogoljubow, Böök, Flohr, Kashdan,  Lasker,   Lundin,  Spielmann,  Stoltz,  Ståhlberg,  Sultan  Khan, Tartakower and Vidmar.                                                               Very rare

	160

	321. 
	SP
	Uhlmann/Vogt:
	Gute Läufer – schlechte Läufer, hc, 1988
	10

	322. 
	JK
	Urcan:
	Chess fathering a Nation, Albin 1848-1920 and Marco 1863-1923,

218 p, hardcover, 123 games, Olomouc 2004
	28



	323. 
	SS
	Vainstein:
	David Bronstein, Chess Improviser, 194 p, hc, 52 g   1983
	22

	324. 
	JK
	Varnusz:
	J. R. Capablanca, Games 1888-1925, 161 p, soft, Budapest 1997

J. R. Capablanca, Games 1926-1942, 152 p, soft Budapest 1997
	36



	325. 
	JK
	Westman:

Görschen:
	Capablancas förlustpartier, 60 p, paper, 36 games, Uppsala 1963

Capablancas sämtliche Verlustpartien, 17 p, 35 g, L/N 3351,   1951
	14



	326. 
	JK
	Whyld:
	Collected games of Emanuel Lasker, 229 p, 1390 games, 1998
	24

	327. 
	JK
	Wieteck:
	Wiener Schachschule, Aufstieg u Unterg. 1866-1938, 192p, 55g,  2000
	14

	
	
	
	Allmänna verk – General works


	€

	328. 
	SS
	Bellin/Ponzetto:
	Test your positional play, 192 p, soft, Trowbridge 2001
	22



	329. 
	SS
	Collijn:
	Lärobok I Schack, 541 p, hardcover, 1984
	27

	330. 
	JK
	Jörgensen, S. A:
	Alias Jens Kragh Host: Nijeste dansk Spillebog indeholdende rigtig o

tydelig Underviisning  i  de  brugeligste  Kortspil, samt  grundig Anviis-

ning til Billiard=  og  Schachspil m.v., 3.ed, 344 p,  old bind,  small  def.

on bind and covers, Kjöbenhavn 1829,  L/N 3568


	164

	331. 
	JK
	Kenny, W. S.:
	Practical Chess Grammar, 57 p + 9 Plates, original hardcover, 

London 1823, L/N 627, 5th edition
	63



	332. 
	SS
	Krabbé:
	Chess Curiosities, 230 p, hardcover, no dust jacket, London 1985
	24

	333. 
	JK
	Kristensen:
	Spillenes Spil, Vejledning i S, 100p, pp, covers+spine def., L/N 1346
	27

	334. 
	LI
	Lewis William:
	Schack för begynnare, 158 p, paper, L/N 686, 2.ed,  1886
	42

	335. 
	SS
	Livshitz:
	Test your Chess IQ, vol 1,  124 p, soft, 2.ed, Exeter 1988
	15

	336. 
	SS
	Livshitz:
	Test your Chess IQ, vol 2,  122 p, soft, 2.ed, Exeter 1988
	15

	337. 
	SS
	Marin:
	Secrets of Attacking Chess, 192 p, soft, Trowbridge 2005
	19

	338. 
	SS
	Marin:
	Secrets of Chess Defence, 176 p, soft, Trowbridge 2003
	16

	339. 
	SS
	Mieses:
	Instructive Positions, 76p, orig.hc, 125 ex, Norwich 1946, Betts 11-32
	18

	340. 
	JK
	Philidor:
	Chess Analysed,or Instructions, by which a perfect knowledge of this noble game,May in a short time be acquir´d,  146 p, old hardcover, London 1762, L/N 487
	210



	341. 
	JK
	Philidor:
	Analysis of the Game of Chess, A new edition, greatly enlarged, 306 p +Rules, Leather bind, London 1777, L/N 489
	172



	342. 
	JK
	Philidor:
	Analyse du Jeu des Echecs, Nouvelle ed., considerablement augmentee, 302 p, Regles du Jeu, Souscripteurs, Londres 1777, L/N 449. Portrait of Philidor lacking
	160



	343. 
	SS
	Polugajevsky:
	Grandmaster Preparation, 240 p, soft, Exeter 1983
	17

	344. 
	JK
	Ponziani D.L./del Rio:
	Bingham: The incomparable Game of Chess, 340 p,old hardcover,

spine little def., London 1820, L/N 535  Signed Hartvig Nielsen
	194



	345. 
	HR
	Preti, Numa:
	Traité complet du jeu des Échecs, 3rd ed., old orig. hc, 566 p,

good condition, L/N 949, Paris 1906
	27



	346. 
	SS
	Reinfeld:
	1001 ways to checkmate, 224 p, hardcover, New York 1955
	19

	347. 
	LI
	Sahlberg:
	Handledning I Schackspel, 191 p, old hardcover L/N 829      1876    
	48

	348. 
	HR
	Selenus:
	Das Schach oder König Spiel, 495 p, h-cover w dust jacket, good

condition, Olms reprint of L/N 364 Leipzig 1616, Zürich 1978
	52



	349. 
	JK
	Walker, George:
	Chess Studies, comprising One Thousand Games, I –XVI p, 

original old hardcover, some defects, London 1893, L/N 3146       rare       
	56



	350. 
	LI
	Wilson:
	Handledning I Schack, 3rd ed, 56 p, 1905, paper, L/N 1158
	28

	351. 
	HR
	Zuckertort/Mieses:
	Neuester Leitfaden des Schachspiels, 5th ed, 184 p, 86 ann.games,

old leather bind, use traces, L/N 895, Berlin 1897
	25

	  
	                  Large size books  - Böcker i Storformat 

	352. 
	SP
	Alexandre:
	Praktische Sammlung Probleme, hc, 412 p, Olms reprint 1979
	26

	353. 
	SP
	Bilguer P R von:
	Handbuch des Schachspiels, 8. Auflage, 1040 p, Leipzig 1916, exc.Orig.bd
	39

	354. 
	SP
	Keene:
	CHESS - An illustrated History, A nice "large" book 128 p, hc with dust jacket, manyphotographs.
	14



	355. 
	SP
	Finkenzeller/Ziehr/Bührer
	CHESS, A celebration of 2000 Years, 208 p, 1990
	14

	356. 
	SP
	Petzold:
	SCHACH - Eine Kulturgeschichte, hc w d j , Schönes Buch im Grossformat, 240 S, Leipzig 1986. Viele Historische Bilder, Wie ist das Schachspiel ent-standen?, Was spielte man im alten Indien?, wie kam dieses Spiel nach Europa? 
	14



	357. 
	SP
	Kristensen/Nielsen:
	ALT OM SKAK, 1. ed, L/N 1686, Alt om Skak, 524 p,  A4, original  hc, 99 ann.games,Denne bog er  en guldgrube af historik! Forende spillere i Dansk turneringspraksis 1912-1942 og  mange photos, f.eks „ Påsketurneringen i Randers 1940.“ Her ses Jens Enevoldsen, Chr.Poulsen (Plovjernet),  Bjorn Nielsen og Ernst Sorensen. Odense 1943, L/N 1686
	32



	358. 
	SP
	Schafroth:
	THE  ART  OF  CHESS, hc w d j, History of chessmen is a history of trans-formation. Each culture which has adopted the game has trnsformed the pieces into artistic expressions 176 p, hardcover with dust jacket. New York 2002.
	22



	359. 
	SP
	Polgar:
	Chess Middlegames, 1015 p, hardcover w dust jacket, 1998
	34

	360. 
	SP
	Polgar:
	Chess Endgames, 1159 p, hardcover w dust jacket, 1999
	34

	
	
	
	Spelöppningar – Openings

	€

	361. 
	SS
	SCHACH – ARCHIV
	Euwe: Losbladige  schaakberichten  (Eröffnungstheorie ab  1952), in german. 1952-78 vol 1-26, in 21 folders.            Freight around € 50,-

The most frequent Openings like Pirc, Alekhine, Sicilian, Ruy Lopez,

Queens Gambit,  Meraner, Slaw, CaroKann,  Nimzo-Indian,  Scottish,

Latvian, Grünfeld, Catalan, Benoni, Dutch, French, KingsIndian, Reti,

English and Bird. Deep analysis and many ann. Games. 
	65



	
	Sportverlag, Berlin,  made a very  popular  series of  Openings with the wellknown russian Grandmasters Taimanov/Polugajevski and Suetin as autors to totally 24 volumes, covering the most openings being used. ca 1981 - 1985

	

	362. 
	SS
	Band no 1 – 5
	Spanisch-Klass, Rubinstein, Sizilianisch-Drachen,Morra, Nimzo
	12



	363. 
	SS
	Band no 6 – 10
	Benoni, Russisch, Königsg,FranzösischSizilianisch-Sozin, Holl.
	12

	364. 
	SS
	Band no 11 – 15
	Slawisch, Nimzo-Sämisch, Pirc, Skandin, Caro-Kann, Grünfeld
	12

	365. 
	SS
	Band no 16 – 20
	Königsind-Averb, K-Sämisch, Grünfeld-Indisch, Altind, Damg.
	12

	366. 
	SS
	Band no 21 – 24 
	Ang.Dameng, Englisch, Sizilianisch-Najdorf,Dam.Ind, Französ
	12

	367. 
	HR
	Cook:
	Chess Players` Compendium, 301 p, original beautiful binding,

good condition, L/N 1880, Bristol 1902
	25



	368. 
	HR
	Gossip,George H. D:
	Theory of the Chess Openings 2nded., 336 p, orig. nicely bound,

some small defects, London 1891, L/N 1821, Betts 13-36
	26



	369. 
	SS
	Larsen Bent:
	Öppningsspelet i Schack, 142 p, soft, Falköping 1967
	18

	370. 
	SS
	Mazukewitsch:
	Seltene Gambits, 334 p, hardcover w d j, Pössneck 1988
	12

	371. 
	HR
	Morgan, Mordecai:
	The Chess Digest, vol 1, Openings 1850-1901, 472 p,Vol 1, Nicely original bound, Philadelphia 1901, L/N 1879, Betts 13-49
	27



	
	
	
	Varia – Årsböcker - Jubileum


	€

	372. 
	SS
	Aurehl:
	Iskalla Drag, 151 p, soft, En bok med blandat innehåll, 151 p, hela 15 bidragande medförfattare, Stockholm 2003.
	14


	373. 
	LI
	Bachmann:
	Schachjahrbuch für 1904,XV.Fortsetzung der Sammlung geistreicher Schachpartien. 224 Seiten, 149 Partien,  Originalband, gut behalten.
	37



	374. 
	SS
	Berggren:
	Berggren: Schacksällskapet Manhem 50 år, 94 p, paper
	26

	375. 
	SP
	Betts
	Chess  bibliography 1850-1968,  659 p, A 4, original hardcover, type-written, Boston 1974. A very valuable and important work to the world 

of chess books.

	110

	376. 
	JK
	Bengtsson Frans G:
	Tre Essays, 60 p, orig. hardcov, Kobenhavn 1947, p 43-60 Skakspillere
	18

	377. 
	SS
	Berggren/Olsén:
	Från Aatolainen till Östman, SS Manhems medlemmar 1906-1989, 30 s
	10

	378. 
	JK
	Blomqvist:
	Schacktavelslek och Sju wise mästare, De Ludo scaccorum, 317 p, 

Schackspelet under medeltiden, Jacobus de Cessolis, etc. nicely bound.

A very interesting  Doctoral Dissertation from Stockholm 1941 about                       

Chess in 2 parts. Old documents in various languages are reviewed and

in German two Zusammenfassung made.  Fornsvenska  översättningar

av De septem sapientibus enl. cod. Ups. C7.
	32



	379. 
	JK
	Botterill/Levy a.o:
	British Chess, 298 p A4, mostly ann.Games, History, Problems, 1983
	  23

	380. 
	SS
	Carlén:
	Boken om Schack, 768 p, hc, leathered, Stockholm 1948, spine & band def
This is the ”large” edition of L/N 1738, which has 240 p only. When planning this work Sveriges SF joined the editor and the extra 528p has all the Chess clubs incl. around 3000 pictures presented. Members are mentioned with short biographys etc. A subscription system was the economic base. First page is a photo of  HM King Gustaf V.

	47

	381. 
	JK
	Caxton:
	Game and Playe 1474, 201 p, soft, BCM reprint no 6, St.Leonards-on-Sea, 1968
	20


	382. 
	SP
	Cedersund:
	Linköpings ASS 1901-2001, 384 p, hardcover, more than 200 nice

photos, history, players like Ekström, Fridh, Tarrasch, Keres and

Botvinnik are mentioned. No games., 2001
	15



	383. 
	JK
	Chicco/Porreca:
	Dizionario Enciclopedico Degli Scacchi, 585 p, hc w d j, Milano 1971
	54

	384. 
	JK
	Christie´s:
	Auction Catalogue 1992, 66 p, Dr. Robert Blass Library, Zürich. London 1992
	16


	385. 
	LI
	Dahlberg:
	Schackspelarnas Julbok 1944, 100 p, Historik, Caro-Kann studie,

Partier bl.a. av Lasker, Capablanca, Reti, Nimzowitsch och Stoltz
	36



	386. 
	JK
	Dextreit/Engel:
	Jeu d`Echecs et sciences humaines, 300 p, soft, paperback, 1984
	14

	387. 
	JK
	Dine S.S. van
	The Bishop murder case, 347 p, original hardcover, The Bishop murder case, 347 p, original hardcover, First edition (?)  1929 Betts 44-140, not in the L/N.                                                                                            rare
	  29


	388. 
	JK
	DeLucia:
	The David DeLucia Chess Library, 71 p, A4 paper, New York 1990
	14

	389. 
	JK
	Hartston/Rice:
	Chess. The making of the musical, 49 p,”large A4”, the Songs, +  LP disc, 1986
	18


	390. 
	LI
	Kock a.o:
	Skånes Schackförbund 1906 – 1916, paper, 78 p, Ten year anniversary, 

78 pages, 102 problems,29 studies, 29 games, contribution from Frans G. Bengtsson.                                                                                          selten
	  44


	391. 
	JK
	Liddell:
	Chessmen, hardcover with dust jacket, 171 p, Aldershot 1976
	28

	392. 
	JK
	Massmann:
	Geschichte des mittelapterlichen, vorzugsweise des Deutschen Schachspiel, nebst Literatur des Spieles, 222p + Tafel  I-XIV+ 
extra XI,teilweise repaired, old h-cover., signed by Poul Gregers 
Jensen und Jens Enevoldsen, Ex Libris, Quedlinburg/Leipzig 1839, 
L/N 199                                                                             sehr selten                 


	127

	393. 
	JK
	Mouritzen Peter:

Neville Katherine:

	Slangens nat, 119 p, pp, “Et forrygende skakspil går i gang”, Viborg 1995

De otte, 637p, hc w d j, Revolution raser over Frankrig. Montglane Kloster

skjuler et skakspil, som Karl den store fik i gave af maurerne Falun 2009
	30



	394. 
	JK
	Munger:
	Cultures, Chess  & Art, vol 1-3, hardcover with dust jacket

Cultures, Chess & Art, 120 p, hc w d j, vol. 1, Saharan Africa, 1996
Cultures, Chess & Art, 223 p, hc w d j, vol. 2, Americas, 1998
Cultures, Chess & Art, 208 p, hc w d j, vol. 3, Pacific Islands&Asia, 2000

	110

	395. 
	JK
	Niemeijer:
	Bibliotheca van der Linde-Niemeijeriana, 342 p, hardcover, 

Facsimile reprint, Rosmalen 1988
	34



	396. 
	LI
	Rasch:
	Bland Litteratörer och Schackspelare, 29 p, paper, En skildring

av ett slags stockholmskt ”Café de Régence” vid namn La Croix.

Robert Sahlberg gav 1903 ut en skrift om ”schackgropen”.    1972

	26

	397. 
	JK
	Reitstein:
	A list of Chess Books, published in S Africa, 19p, 49 entries, paper, 2008.
	14

	398. 
	JK
	Rueb Stichting:
	Catalogus van de Schaakcollectie, 320 p, pp, Amsterdam 1988
	56

	399. 
	JK
	Sacharov:
	Shakhmatnaja Literatura CCCP, Bibliography 1775 – 1966, hc,1968 
	88

	400. 
	JK
	Ammenhausen:
	Das Schachzabelbuch – nebst den Schachbüchern des Jakob von Cessole

und des Jakob Mennel, 870 Spalten, schön gebundene Ausgabe, 1892,
 L/N 4236
	160



	
	              Jubileum
	

	401. 
	JK
	Crisovan Alex
	Schweizerischer Schachverband 100 Jahre 1889-1989 Jubilaeum, 200 p, exclusive hardcover, excellent layout, many photos, Zürich 1989
	34



	402. 
	JK
	Gudmundsson:

	Skàksamband  Islands i 70 år,  vol 1+2,  hardcover  w d j,  310 + 343 p, 

Impressing  documentar  work  with many photos. In Icelandic. All  the

local GMs with  games and biographies, names  like Bobby Fischer and

and Fridrik Olafsson. 1925 to 1995. Reykjavik 1996
	78

	403. 
	SP
	Holmgren:
	Stockholms Schackförbund 100 år, 1911 – 2011, hardcover with d j,

526 p, Kronologisk historik, Biografier, Organisation, Personregister
	35



	404. 
	LI
	                1906
	Stockholms Schacksällskap 40 år, 115 p, TfS nr 12, pp, L/N 3973

Very beautiful hardcover band in leather
	42



	405. 
	LI
	1946 Motala
	Programbok SM, 96 p, paper, Alla deltagares namn i tryck
	6

	406. 
	JK
	Kjeldsen:
	Studenterforeningens Skakklub 1960-80, 55 p, soft, Kobenhavn 1981
	12

	407. 
	JK
	Kobenhavns SF:
	Kobenhavns Skakforening 1865 -24/10- 1940,  (75år), 16 p, “J.N.” 1940
	16

	408. 
	JK
	Mangurten:
	Studenterforenings SK, S.S. Nyt , nr 2, Jubilaeumsudgave, 24 p, paper
	14

	409. 
	JK
	Pedersen/Gemzöe/

Röpke
	Dansk Skak=Union i 25 AAR, 1903-1928, 52 p, Skakbladet no 5, 1928
	14

	410. 
	JK
	SK af 1946Randers:
	Jubilaeumsskrift 50 år, 1946-1996, 192 p, paper, Allingham print 1997
	16

	
	
	
	Problem – Studier – Slutspel

	€

	411. 
	SS
	Ardid:
	Finales de Dama (con Peones), 235 p, soft, Las Palmas 1975
	19

	412. 
	SP
	Berger:
	Probleme, Studien und Partien, 253 p, pp, Leipzig 1914, L/N 2628
	42

	413. 
	JK
	Capablanca:
	Ultimas Lecciones, 142 p, paper, Cuba 1962
	15

	414. 
	SS
	Dvoretsky:
	Dvoretsky´s Endgame manual.,384 p, soft, Milford 2003
	31

	415. 
	LI
	Geijerstam Fritz af:
	96 Schackproblem, 162 p, paper, spine/bind defect, 1908, L/N 2584
	49

	416. 
	LI
	Pettersen Öivind:
	Problemsjakk, 104 p, hardcover, Oslo 1957
	14

	417. 
	JK
	Ståhlberg:
	Damslutspel, 110 p, hardcover, Skara 1963
	22

	
	
	
	Tidskrifter – Magazines


	€

	
	
	
	Deutsche Schachzeitung

99 Jahrgänge, 1846-1944, in 29 Bänden. Olmsreprint
Vollständiger Nachdruck der Ausgabe Berlin 1846-1944.

Das Werk ist in 7 Teile gegliedert


	

	418. 
	SP
	Teil I
	Jahrgänge 1846-1860 in 5 Bänden, 6966 S, Hirschberg   1985
	290

	419. 
	SP
	Teil II
	Jahrgänge 1861-1874 in 4 Bänden, 5670 S, Hirschberg   1986
	240

	420. 
	SP
	Teil IV
	Jahrgänge 1891-1903 in 4 Bänden, 5202 S, Hirschberg   1990
	240



	421. 
	SS
	Deutsche Schachzeitung
	1899 vol 54, 1-12, 384 S, compl. Original bound
	89

	422. 
	SP
	Nordisk Skaktidende
	1873 vol 1, no 1-12, compl., bound, old hardcover, Index, L/N 5999
	280

	423. 
	SP
	Nordisk Skaktidende
	1879 vol 7, no 1-12, compl., Index, L/N 5999  )
1880 vol 8, no 1-12, compl., Index, L/N 5999  )

1881 vol 9, no 1-12, compl., bd together, old hardcover, Index,

	240

	424. 
	SP
	Deutsches Wochenschach
	1900 vol 16, no 1-52, compl., Index, Papierbd
	69

	425. 
	SP
	Deutsches Wochenschach
	1911 vol 27, compl.,bound
	98

	426. 
	SP
	Schach (DDR)
	1947 vol 1, compl.bound, L/N 6109
	125

	427. 
	SP
	Schach (DDR)
	1948 vol 2, compl.bound
	125

	428. 
	SP
	Schach (DDR)
	1949 vol 3, compl.bound. Extra Jan-März 1950, 96 S im Band
	125

	429. 
	SP
	Schach (DDR)
	1950 vol 4, compl.,
	65

	430. 
	SP
	Schach (DDR)
	1951 vol 5, compl.,
	63

	431. 
	SP
	Europé Echecs
	1970/1971 vol 12 no 133-144, compl. with Index, bound
	16

	432. 
	SP
	Europé Echecs
	1972  vol 14 no 157-168, compl with Index., bound
	16

	433. 
	SP
	Europé Echecs
	1973  vol 15 no 169-180, compl with Index., bound
	16

	434. 
	SP
	Europé Echecs
	1974  vol 16 no 181-192, compl with Index., bound
	16

	435. 
	SP
	Europé Echecs
	1975  vol 17 no 193-204, compl., bound
	16

	436. 
	SP
	Europé Echecs
	1976  vol 18 no 205-216, compl. with Index, bound
	16

	437. 
	SP
	Europé Echecs
	1977  vol 19 no 217-228, compl. with Index., bound
	16

	438. 
	SP
	Europé Echecs
	1978  vol 20 no 229-240, compl. with Index., bound
	16

	439. 
	SP
	Europé Echecs
	1979  vol 21 no 241-252, compl., bound
	16

	440. 
	SP
	Int. Chess Magazine
	1887/1888, vol III/IV, (Steinitz) Olms reprint, Hirschberg 1985
	56

	441. 
	SP
	Int. Chess Magazine
	1889/1890/1891, vol V/VI/VII,(Steinitz)Olms reprint,Hirschberg 1985
	77

	442. 
	LZ
	Tijdschrift van de

Nederlandsche bond
	1931 vol 39, no 1-12 + Weenink In memoriam, w Index, good


	39

	443. 
	LZ
	Tijdschrift van de

Nederlandsche bond
	1932 vol 40, no 1-12, compl., with Index, good cond., L/N 6203
	39

	444. 
	LZ
	Tijdschrift van de

Nederlandsche bond
	1935 vol 43, no 1-12 compl., with Index, good cond., L/N 6203


	37



	445. 
	SP
	Schackspelaren
	1932 vol 1, no 1  November  Facsimil  (L/N 6350)
	14

	446. 
	SP
	Schackspelaren
	1932 vol 1, no 2  December  Facsimil  (L/N 6350)
	14

	447. 
	JK
	Norsk Sjakkblad:
	1952 vol 24, no 1-10,compl. Bl.a. foto fr Jun.turn Trondheim m B. Larsen
	26

	448. 
	JK
	Schackvärlden:
	1934 vol 11, nr 1-12 compl.,bound, no covers, 516 p, no Index issued
	24

	449. 
	JK
	Schackvärlden:
	1936 vol 13, nr 1-12 compl.,bound, no covers, 341 p, no Index issued
	24

	450. 
	JK
	Reykjavik 1972:
	Special issue of SKÁK nr 1-23, compl., partly English, Spassky-Fischer
	94

	451. 
	JK
	Skakbladet:
	1917/18 vol 14, nr 1–12, compl., bd, 144 p, no Index, No covers 

included to the bind. Index for vol 13 incl. L/N 6001
	96



	452. 
	JK
	Skakbladet
	1931 vol 27, compl.bound
	12

	453. 
	JK
	Skakbladet
	1933 vol 29, compl.bound
	12

	454. 
	JK
	Skakbladet
	1934 vol 30, compl.bound
	12

	455. 
	JK
	Skakbladet
	1935 vol 31, compl.bound
	12

	456. 
	JK
	Skakbladet
	1936 vol 32, compl.bound
	12

	457. 
	JK
	Skakbladet
	1937 vol 33, compl.bound
	12

	458. 
	JK
	Skakbladet
	1938 vol 34, compl.bound
	12

	459. 
	JK
	Skakbladet
	1939 vol 35, compl.bound
	12

	460. 
	JK
	Skakbladet
	1940 vol 36, compl. bound
	12

	461. 
	JK
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1903 vol 9, nr 1-12 compl., bound. Kristiania Nordic Tournament, TfS 8 B, not included in the binding, but extra attached, (poor condition)
	147



	462. 
	JK
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1905 vol 11, no 1-12 compl., bound
	176

	463. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1907 vol 13, nr 1-12, compl.,bound, 342 p, Index, L/N 6345    very rare
	125

	464. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1908 vol 14, no 1-12, 326 p, compl.,bound with Index            selten/rare
	97

	465. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1909 vol 15, no 1-12, 326 p, compl.,bound with Index            selten/rare
	97

	466. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1910 vol 16, no 1-12, compl., with Index                                 selten/rare
	59

	467. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1911 vol 17, no 1-12, compl., with Index
	38

	468. 
	LI
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1912 vol 18, no 1-12, compl.,bound, with Index                      selten/rare
	130

	469. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1913 vol 19, no 1-12, compl., with Index
	29

	470. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1914 vol 20, no 1-12, compl., with Index
	24

	471. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1915 vol 21, no 1-12, compl., with Index 
	24

	472. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1916 vol 22, no 1-12, compl., 362 p, no Index                         selten/rare
	72

	473. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1919 vol 25, no 1-12, compl,´260 p, bd with Index
	38

	474. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1920 vol 26, no 1-12, compl., with Index 
	27

	475. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1921 vol 27, no 1-12, compl., 232 p, bd, with Index
	36

	476. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1923 vol 29, no 1-12, compl., 144 p, with Index
	38

	477. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1924 vol 30, no 1-12, compl., with Index
	34

	478. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1926 vol 32, no 1-4,   compl., no Titlepage & Index issued
	39

	479. 
	LI
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1927 vol 33, no 1-4, compl., no Titlepage & Index issued
	52

	480. 
	LI
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1928 vol 34, no 1-5, compl., no Titlepage & Index issued
	60

	481. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1929 vol 35, no 1-12, compl., no Titlepage & Index issued
	66

	482. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1930 vol 36, no 1-12, compl., no Titlepage & Index issued
	52

	483. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1931 vol 37, no 1-12, compl., no Titlepage & Index issued
	33

	484. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1932 vol 38, no 1-12, compl., no Titlepage & Index issued
	38

	485. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1933 vol 39, no 1-12,   ÖL NN-compl., no Titlepage & Index issued
	38

	486. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1934 vol 40, no 1-12, compl., no Titlepage & Index issued
	38

	487. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1936 vol 42, no 1-12, compl., bound, with Index, issue 6/7 attached
	52

	488. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1938 vol 44, no 1-12, compl., with Index
	47

	489. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1939 vol 45, no 1-12, compl., with Index
	48

	490. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1940 vol 46 no 1-12,, compl., with Index,                                     selten
	76 

	491. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1941 vol 47, nr 1-12 compl.bound, Index                                     selten
	58

	492. 
	SP
	Tidskrift för Schack
	1942-43 vol 48-49, nr 1-12, 260 + 308 p, compl.,bd, Index,        selten
	86

	493. 
	SP
	Wiener Schachzeitung
	1903 vol 6, nr 1-12, compl.,bound
	56

	494. 
	SP
	Wiener Schachzeitung
	1909 vol 12, compl., Bind etwas defect
	52

	495. 
	SP
	Wiener Schachzeitung
	1911 vol 14, compl..Originalbind
	64

	496. 
	SP
	Wiener Schachzeitung
	1912 vol 15, compl.,bound
	75

	497. 
	SS
	Wiener Schachzeitung
	1913 vol 16, compl.bound
	68

	498. 
	SP
	Neue Wiener Schachzeitung
	1930 vol 8 (27), compl.,
	36

	499. 
	SS
	Wiener Schachzeitung
	1935 vol 32, compl.bound
	42
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